
(1)

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS
COUNTY OF HUDSON

----------------------------------------------------------------

CAUCUS AGENDA: TUESDAY, MAY 10, 2016 4:00 P.M.

PROPOSED LAUDATORY RESOLUTIONS:

L1. Board of Freeholders - Resolution commemorating the 21  Anniversary of the Jersey Cityst

West Indian Caribbean American Carnival Association, Inc. 

L2. Board of Freeholders - Resolution recognizing the Week of May 15 - 21, 2016 as
Emergency Medical Services Week. 

PROPOSED BUSINESS OF THE BOARD RESOLUTIONS:

1. Finance and Administration - Resolution providing for the issuance and sale of
$13,100,000 aggregate principal amount of General Obligation Bonds for and by the
County of Hudson, authorized by Bond Ordinances heretofore adopted to finance
improvements, in the County of Hudson, and providing for the form, maturity dates and
other details of said Bonds. 

2. Family Services - Resolution accepting additional funds from the New Jersey State
Department of Labor and Workforce Development Career Advancement Vocational
Program (CAVP) - July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016 - $68,000.00.

3. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s awards, purchases made under State contracts:

VENDOR COMMODITY AMOUNT DEPT.

a) Dell Marketing Project to Scan Deed $198,050.61 Register’s 
Round Rock, TX Books Dated 1947 to 1962 Office

b) East River Energy Gasoline $100,000.00 Roads &
Guildford, CT (87 Octane) Public

Property

c) Fastenal Company Industrial Supplies $ 10,000.00 Park’s 
Kearny, NJ & Equipment Department

d) Goodyear Commercial Automobile Tires $ 10,000.00 Various
Tires
Harrison, NJ

e) Johnston Install Cables & Wires $ 38,554.00 Prosecutor’s
Communications for 2 Investigator Units Office
North Arlington, NJ Relocating to Duncan Avenue

(Prosecutor’s $8,930.00)

Installing Additional Family 
Data Ports for Computers, Services
Printers, and Telephone
Equipment
(Family Services $11,303.00)

Network Switch to Integrate Data 
Archive Services and the County Processing
Network 
(Data Processing $18,321.00)

f) Lawson’s Products, Inc. Supplies for Machine $ 5,000.00 Park’s 
Fairfield, NJ Shop Department 



CAUCUS AGENDA: TUESDAY, MAY 10, 2016 Page 2

VENDOR COMMODITY AMOUNT DEPT.

g) SHI International Purchase of Disk $146,640.40 Data 
Piscataway, NJ Storage Array System Processing

For Archival Documents 
(Data Processing $49,790.00)

Renew Maintenance of Data 
Internet Fire Wall, Web Processing
Protection Devices.  Devices 
Protect Workstations from 
Downloading Malware and other
Destructive Applications 
(Data Processing $41,303.00)

Purchase (20) Additional Licenses Data 
For Square 9 Smart Search System Processing
(Data Processing $23,009.40)

Renew Maintenance of Backup Data 
Software for Servers Processing
(Data Processing $32,538.00)

h) Simonik Moving & Internal Moves of Offices $ 10,000.00 Buildings & 
Bridgewater, NJ Grounds

i) WB Mason Co. Office Supplies $ 50,000.00 Various
Secaucus, NJ

TOTAL $568,245.01

4. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s award:

a. To Purchase Pre Owned Office Chairs - various departments - one (1) reply - W.B.
Mason Co., Inc. - contract shall not exceed $12,616.00.

b. To Purchase Janitorial Supplies for the Hudson County Correctional Center -
Seventeen (17) replies - two (2) year period - Faithful Supply, LLC - contract shall
not exceed $1,345.85; Strauss Paper Co., Inc. - contract shall not exceed
$1,596.41; Spruce Industries - contract shall not exceed $5,924.16; Circle
Janitorial Supplies - contract shall not exceed $8,527.75; Summit Paper Co. -
contract shall not exceed $10,723.92; Duncan Hardware, Inc. - contract shall not
exceed $10,739.83; Jersey Paper Plus - contract shall not exceed $148,910.84;
Alliance Supply Inc. - contract shall not exceed $172,231.24.  
GRAND TOTAL AWARD $360,000.00.

c. Medicaid Electronic Eligibility Program and Re-Entry Management and
Monitoring System at the Hudson County Correctional Center - two (2) replies -
Health Management Information Group, LLC - contract shall not exceed
$148,888.00.

d. Cost Reporting & Reimbursement Consulting Services to the County of Hudson -
Final two (2) year period renewal - Pinto Consulting Group, Inc. - contract shall
not exceed $155,500.00.



CAUCUS AGENDA: TUESDAY, MAY 10, 2016 Page 3

5. Purchasing - Approve Purchasing Agent’s award - Construction Contracts:

a. Improvements to John F. Kennedy Boulevard East, from Bergenline Avenue to
Woodcliff Avenue, Township of North Bergen, Improvements to West Hudson
Park, Town of Harrison, Improvements to Newark Street, City of Hudson - five (5)
replies - 4-Clean Up, Inc. - contract shall not exceed $1,079,961.50.

b. Improvements to Newark - Jersey City Turnpike Phase II Town of Kearny and
Frank E. Rodgers Boulevard, Town of Harrison - four (4) replies - Smith Sondy
Asphalt Construction Co. - contract shall not exceed $1,162,833.66.

6. Purchasing - Purchases made under Middlesex Regional Education Services Cooperative
Pricing System:

VENDOR COMMODITY AMOUNT DEPT.

a. CDW Government Purchase of (35) thirty- $12,934.20 Transcend
Vernon Hills, IL five Samsung Tablets and 

(40) Forty Device Chargers. 
Tablets are fully mobile and 
can be transitioned for use in
in Transcend Vehicles. 

TOTAL $12,934.20  

7. Corrections - Resolution authorizing the award of a Competitive Contract to CFG Health
Systems, LLC. for the Medical Health Care Management, Mental Health Care
Management, and Fiscal Management at the Hudson County Correctional Center -  May
14, 2016 to May 13, 2021 - $29,412,509.33.

8. County Administrator - Resolution authorizing option to renew a Fair and Open
Professional Services Contract Millennium Strategies, LLC, a Grants Consultant - June 1,
2016 to May 31, 2017 - $60,000.00.

9. Roads and Public Property - Resolution approving Change Order No. 2 Dobtol
Construction “Renovations to 830 Bergen Avenue, Jersey City” - $251,812.44.

10. Law - Authorization to enter into a Lease with the Waterfront Project Inc. for the
provision of housing counseling services to low-income residents and the homeless 830
Bergen Avenue, Jersey City. 

11. Law - Resolution approving a Non-Exclusive Access Agreement with Verizon Wireless
granting permission to install telecommunication facilities on the County Rights of Way
throughout the County of Hudson. 

12. Board of Freeholders - Resolution authorizing contribution to the Cuban Parade and
Festival of New Jersey - $1,000.00.

The following Ordinance will be considered for adoption:

A-1. Ordinance rescinding Ordinance No. 204-5-2009 and Amending Chapter 200, Article
8.11 of the Administrative Code to eliminate a Reserved Handicap Parking Space at 2474
John F. Kennedy Boulevard in the City of Jersey City for Diane K. Murray. 

Reports of Committees


